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STRIKE BY LABOURERS OF ELECTRICITY
N.M.R., KERALA STATE

*765. SHRIMATI DEVAKI GOPIDAS: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government a'e aware of the strike staged by the Electricity N.M.R. labourers in Kerala State; and

(b) if so, whether Government have enquired into their grievances and the steps taken to redress their grievances?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oOF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI S. D. MisrA): (a) and (b) An industrial dispute exists between the Keraia State Electricity Board and Union of the Nominal Muster Roll workers. A conciliation efforts in this regard 'failed, the dispute was referred for adjudication. Even then the workers went on strike on the st December, 1964, but they withdrew the strike on the 14th December, 1964 in view of the agreement reached at Government level for withdrawal of the strike.

SHRIMATI DEVAKI GOPIDAS: Is it not a fact that most of the N. M. R. workers are in service for more than ten year, and most of them are matriculates and in spite of that, in appointments to the permanent cadre, they are not given any preference?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Some of these workers are temporary workers aid it is a fact that they have been there since a long period and as a matter of fact this was one of their demands and in the Adjudication Award tikis is one of the points which is being taken care of.

SHRI JOSEPH MATHEN: Is it a fact that workers who have remained there for ten or fifteen years are not given consideration when permanent appointments are made?
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SHRI S. D. MISRA: The facts tliat we have received from the State Electricity Board state that those workers who are qualified and who are literates are getting preference in appointments to clerical staff and also are getting preference in the appointments of permanent staff.

to Questions

SHRI JOSEPH MATHEN: Are we to understand that their services will be counted when fresh appointments are made?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: That is one of the points which have gone for adjudication.

M/s. JAY ENGINEERING COMPANY LTD.

*766. SHRI P. ABRAHAM: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 333 in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd December, 1964 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the General Manager of M/s. Jay Engineering Company Limited has been fined Rs. 25.000 for violation of foreign exchange regulations;

(b) if so, the details o/ the violation;

(c) the names of the Directors and the Chairman of the Company whose residence/offices at Calcutta and Delhi were searched; and

(d) the rasong for not taking any action against the Directors of the Company?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF FINANCE (SHRI RAM.
ESHWAR SAHU): (a) and (b) A personal penalty of Rs. 25,000 was imposed under the provisions of the Sea Customs Act, on the General Manager of the Company as the person concerned in the offence of under-invoicing of the goods, viz. small electric bulbs for sewing machines, and their importation without an appropriate Import Trade
Control licence.

(c) The business premises of the Company and the residential premises
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of the General Manager of the Company were searched and not the residences of the Directors and the Chairman of the Company.

Written Answers

(d) The Directors of the Company were not concerned according to the evidence available.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS
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SMUGGLING ON THE EAST PAKISTAN
BORDER

+756. SHRI G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that village Hakeempur under the jurisdiction of Swarup Nagar Police Station and situated on the West Bengal—East Pakistan border is a centre for smug glers; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government in this connec tion?]

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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tfTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or FINANCE (SHRI RAMESHWAR SAHU): (a) A number of smuggling cases have been detected in and around this village in recent months.

(b) The officers posted at the Customs Checkpost at Bithari about 5 miles from Hakeempur conduct intensive preventive patrol in this area.]

Ty & arqrfed grer o o W

*oys, ot wEni aw oA faw qdt ag 99 &0 F woT fF

(%) sur 7z /9 5 Faw,
8¢ ¥ wiew ¥g § w1 F
Cieie i el e LS i o
T A E % feafaq § qwA
T Al WY

(@) afz Igea wwr (%) &1
go< ‘g g1 IA wAT F A I
2o IFw feoq 9w & 18
&r?

[TAX EVASION BY CASHEW MERCHANTS

*758. SHRI MAHABIR DASS: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain Bombay firmg engaged in the import of raw cashewnuts were detected during the last week of November, 1964 for evading income-tax; and

